

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Education to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 72 by Senator Pressly

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, after "To" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 3 through 5,
3 and insert the following:

4 "amend and reenact R.S. 17:24.10(G) and to enact R.S. 17:24.10(H), relative to
5 students with dyslexia; to exempt students with dyslexia from certain literacy
6 screeners; to require schools administer a nationally norm-referenced test that meets
7 certain requirement to such students; and to provide for related"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 2

9 On page 1, line 8, after "Section 1." and before "R.S. 17:24.10(H)" insert "R.S. 17:24.10(G)
10 is hereby amended and reenacted and"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 3

12 On page 1, at the beginning of line 11, change "H." to "G."

13 AMENDMENT NO. 4

14 On page 1, at the end of line 11, delete "be" and at the beginning of line 12, delete "exempt
15 from the requirement of" and insert "not be required to take the literacy screeners as
16 provided in"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 5

18 On page 1, at the beginning of line 14, change "national" to "nationally"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 6

20 On page 1, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

21 "H. The State Board of Elementary and Secondary Education shall adopt
22 rules in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act to implement the
23 provisions of this Section.

24 Section 2. The state Department of Education shall, within thirty days of the
25 effective date of this Act, request authorization from the U.S. Department of Education to
26 implement the provisions of this Act. Within thirty days after receipt of such authorization,
27 including any necessary waiver of federal regulations, the state Department of Education
28 shall notify each public school governing authority of such authorization, and each public
29 school governing authority shall begin implementing this Act immediately after receipt of
30 the notification."

31 AMENDMENT NO. 7

32 On page 1, at the beginning of line 16, change "Section 2." to "Section 3."